
Amendment No. 1 
Agreement No. 21-DPR-RFP-67 

1 
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

 
NOTICE OF AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT COVERPAGE 

TO: Endless Summer Aquatics, Inc. 

       7207-C Lockport Place 

       Lorton, VA 22079 

 

DATE ISSUED: January 21, 2021 

CONTRACT NO: 21-DPR-RFP-67 

CONTRACT TITLE: 
Indoor Aquatics Center Pool Maintenance 
and Repair Services 

 AMENDMENT NO: 1 
        

THIS IS A NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT AND NOT AN ORDER.  NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE 
VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS. 

 
The above referenced contract is modified as described in the attached Amendment 1. 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 2021 
EXPIRES: February 7, 2022 
RENEWALS: Four (4) 1-year Renewals Remaining 
LIVING WAGE: N 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  

1. AMENDMENT 1 TO ARLINGTON COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 21-DPR-RFP-67 
 

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 
NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO 
THE GENERAL PUBLIC. 

              

VENDOR CONTACT: Rich McGonegle TEL. NO.: (703) 955-0835 

 EMAIL:  rich@endlessummeraquatics.com 

   

COUNTY CONTACT: Ryan Fitch, DPR-Athletic & Facilities Services TEL. NO.: (703) 228-1821 

 E-MAIL: rfitch@arlingtonva.us 
              

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 847A7E87-7E75-4D7C-BEEB-AD6C81A931AB



Amendment No. 1 
Agreement No. 21-DPR-RFP-67 

2 
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 21-DPR-RFP-67   

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 
 

This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) is made on March 1, 2021 by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 21- DPR-RFP-67 dated January 21,2021 (“Main Agreement”) and made between Endless Summer 
Aquatics, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Scope of Work and Exhibit C-Contractor’s Pricing called 
for under the Main Agreement by hereby adding additional pool chemicals. 

1. Exhibit A, Scope of Services, B. Chemicals and Filtration Media is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with: 
 
B. Chemicals and Filtration Media: The Contractor shall provide the following pool chemicals and 

filtration media below upon the request of the County Project Officer. 

 
Chemical 

Sodium Bisulfate Acid-Rite Tablets or Similar 
Calcium Hypochlorite AccuTab Calcium Hypochlorite 

or Similar 
Sodium Bicarbonate 
Sodium Thiosulfate 

Recommended Filtering 
Ultra Violet Bulbs ETC UV Chamber Compatible 
Defender Regenerative Media or Similar 

 
2. The Exhibit C – Contractor Pricing is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached 

Revised Exhibit C – Contractor Pricing. Pricing from March 1, 2021 to February 7, 2022 shall be 
in accordance with Revised Exhibit C – Contractor Pricing. The contract annual amount is hereby 
changed from $48,632.09 to $49,212.59, an increase of $580.50. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON   ENDLESS SUMMER AQUATICS, INC. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA     
 
SIGNED       SIGNED 
BY:                             ______    BY:                             ______ 
 
PRINT NAME: TOMEKA PRICE     PRINT NAME: _____________________  
AND TITLE: PROCUREMENT OFFICER   AND TITLE:                                   
 
DATE:                           ______    DATE:                            ______ 

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 847A7E87-7E75-4D7C-BEEB-AD6C81A931AB

3/2/2021

President

Rich McGonegle

3/2/2021



Amendment No. 1 
Agreement No. 21-DPR-RFP-67 

3 
 

REVISED EXHIBIT C 
CONTRACTOR’S PRICING 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 847A7E87-7E75-4D7C-BEEB-AD6C81A931AB


		2021-03-02T07:16:00-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




